

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellees,*

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas,  
No. 2:22-cv-00223, Judge Matthew J. Kacsmaryk

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE OFFICIALS  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

ALAN SCHOENFELD  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 230-8800

LAUREN IGE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
350 South Grand Avenue  
Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 443-5300

JOHN F. WALSH  
COLLEEN M. CAMPBELL\*  
ARIELLE K. HERZBERG  
DANIELLE L. HARTLEY  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1225 17th Street  
Suite 2600  
Denver, CO 80202  
(720) 274-3135

DAVID M. LEHN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
2100 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 663-6000

\* *Practice in Colorado temporarily authorized pending admission under C.R.C.P. 205.6*

May 1, 2023

---

---

## SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS

*Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine, et al. v. U.S. Food and Drug Administration, et al.*

No. 23-10362

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE COMSTOCK LAWS' SCOPE IS IRRELEVANT TO THE VALIDITY OF FDA'S ACTIONS.....	4
A. FDA Had No Power Or Duty To Account For The Comstock Laws .....	4
B. FDA's Actions Do Not Purport To Legalize The Distribution Of Mifepristone Through Means Covered By The Comstock Laws, However They Are Interpreted .....	7
II. FDA'S ACTIONS ACCORD WITH THE COMSTOCK LAWS, HOWEVER INTERPRETED.....	7
A. The Comstock Laws Reach Only Distribution Intended For Unlawful Abortion.....	9
1. Congress enacted §§1461-1462 specifically intending that they be interpreted to reach items only if intended for unlawful abortion.....	9
2. Congress repeatedly ratified the narrow interpretation of the Comstock laws.....	11
3. The Comstock laws' text and structure show Congress intended that they reach only items intended for unlawful abortions.....	15
4. The district court's contrary reasoning is thoroughly flawed.....	18

B.	FDA’s Actions Are Consistent With The Comstock Laws Under The Court’s Incorrect Interpretation .....	27
III.	THE COMSTOCK LAWS ARE IRRELEVANT TO THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES .....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AMG Capital Management, LLC v. FTC</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1341 (2021).....	12
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	26
<i>Bours v. United States</i> , 229 F. 960 (7th Cir. 1915) .....	9, 17, 24-25, 27
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	19
<i>Consumers Union of United States v. Walker</i> , 145 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1944) .....	10, 18, 21-22
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 62 F.2d 473 (6th Cir. 1933).....	9, 18, 21, 27
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	26
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991).....	20
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	17, 23-24
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 69 S. Ct. 944 (1949) .....	11
<i>FCC v. NextWave Personal Communications Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003) .....	6-7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4
<i>Food Marketing Institute v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....	12
<i>Forest Grove School District v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	12
<i>The Fri</i> , 154 F. 333 (2d Cir. 1907) .....	28
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	24
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14

<i>Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000).....	16-17
<i>Helsinn Healthcare S.A. v. Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 628 (2019).....	12
<i>Jama v. Immigration &amp; Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	25-26
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 186 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1951).....	23
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015) .....	16, 19
<i>Maislin Industries, United States, Inc. v. Primary Steel, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 116 (1990).....	28
<i>Merck Sharp &amp; Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019) .....	5
<i>Minerva Surgical, Inc. v. Hologic, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2298 (2021).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	4
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	6
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	12
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	14
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961).....	13
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	14
<i>Stephenson v. Binford</i> , 287 U.S. 251 (1932) .....	28
<i>Sullivan v. Finkelstein</i> , 496 U.S. 617 (1990).....	26
<i>Texas Department of Housing &amp; Community Affairs v. Inclusive Com- munities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	11

<i>United States v. 12 200-Ft. Reels of Super 8mm. Film</i> , 413 U.S. 123 (1973).....	17
<i>United States v. 31 Photographs</i> , 156 F. Supp. 350 (S.D.N.Y. 1957) .....	12-13, 27
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	15-16
<i>United States v. Gentile</i> , 211 F. Supp. 383 (D. Md. 1962).....	13
<i>United States v. H.L. Blake Co.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 930 (W.D. Ark. 1960) .....	13, 27
<i>United States v. Nicholas</i> , 97 F.2d 510 (2d Cir. 1938).....	10, 21
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	10, 19
<i>United States v. One Package</i> , 86 F.2d 737 (2d Cir. 1936).....	10, 17-18, 21-23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	6
<i>Youngs Rubber Corp. v. C.I. Lee &amp; Co.</i> , 45 F.2d 103 (2d Cir. 1930).....	9, 18, 21

## FEDERAL STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

11 U.S.C. §525 .....	7
18 U.S.C.	
§1461 .....	1
§1462 .....	1, 27
§1531 .....	24
19 U.S.C. §1305 .....	15
21 U.S.C.	
§355 .....	5-6
§355-1 .....	5
§811 .....	6
§812 .....	6
§823 .....	6
§841 .....	6
§844 .....	6

Pub. L. No. 60-350, 35 Stat. 1088 (1909).....	9
Pub. L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 (1948).....	10
Pub. L. No. 81-531, 64 Stat. 194 (1950).....	12
Pub. L. No. 84-95, 69 Stat. 183 (1955).....	12
Pub. L. No. 85-796, 72 Stat. 962 (1958).....	13
Pub. L. No. 91-662, 84 Stat. 1973 (1971).....	14
Violent Crime Control and Law Enforcement Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994) .....	14
Communications Decency Act, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1873, ch. 258, 17 Stat. 598.....	9
Act of Feb. 8, 1897, ch. 172, 29 Stat. 512 .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 71-7 (1929).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 80-304 (1947).....	10-11, 20-21
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1105 (1970).....	14

## **FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

21 C.F.R.	
§314.105 .....	5
§314.125 .....	5
48 C.F.R. §47.001 .....	28

## **STATE STATUTES**

Colorado Rev. Stat. §25-6-403 .....	14-15
D.C. Code §2-1401.06 (repealed Feb. 23, 2023).....	14
New Jersey Stat. §10:7-2 .....	14

Oregon Rev. Stat. §659.880 .....14

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

*Contract Carriage by Common Carriers Under the Shipping Act of 1916*, 70 Yale L.J. 1184 (1961).....28

Nelson, Caleb E., *Statutory Interpretation* (2011) .....20

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 11-12
